The Group manages this risk through recurring cash projections, as well as income projections
considering CDI projections (according to the BACEN FOCUS report) to assess any future cash
needs and/or to contract any derivative protection instrument.

Sensitivity analysis

For the purpose of verifying the sensitivity of the index in cash equivalents and debentures, which
the Group was exposed to on the base date of March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, three
different scenarios were defined.

Interim financial information of CVC Brasil Operadora e Agência de Viagens S.A. and subsidiaries as of March 31, 2024

18

Based on projections released by the Central Bank of Brazil (BACEN), a foreign currency and CDI
projection (10.65% as of March 31, 2024 and 11.65% as of December 31, 2023) was obtained for
each of the transactions analyzed and a sensitivity analysis of decrease and increase in foreign
exchange rates was carried out considering three percentage scenarios, namely: probable 5%
(scenario 1); 25% (scenario 2) and 50% (scenario 3). Considering the stress rates, the estimated
accounting balances would be:

03/31/2024 12/31/2023

Operations Write-off Increase Write-off Increase

5% 25% 50% 5% 25% 50% 5% 25% 50% 5% 25% 50%
Cash equivalents * 380,456 (2,026) (10,130)(20,259) 2,026 10,130 20,259 436,349 (2,542) (12,709)(25,417) 2,542 12,709 25,417
Interest earning bank deposits 132,288 (704) (3,522) (7,044) 704 3,522 7,044 130,520 (760) (3,801) (7,603) 760 3,801 7,603
Debentures (823,046) 4,383 21,914 43,827 (4,383)(21,914) (43,827) (790,011) 4,602 23,009 46,018(4,602) (23,009) (46,018)

* Includes only cash equivalents in local currency Reais (R$)

3.1.1.3 Risks associated with advances to suppliers

As part of the tourism intermediation business, payments to airlines for the purchase of tickets, and
payments for room bookings at some hotel chains in Brazil and abroad, are made in advance of the
client’s actual boarding, aiming to guarantee the availability, prices offered and special conditions to
the bookings sold to our clients.

Accordingly, the Company has exposure to the credit and liquidity risk of these airlines and hotel
chains, where, in the impossibility of any of these suppliers not complying with obligations to clients,